
File No. _ ___._t1+"b'-=5__,J_:),___ __ Committee Item No. -.i\ --~---
Board Item No. 3/ ----"--'-----

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee: Budget & Finance Sub-Committee 

Board of Supervisors Meeting 

Date 1S., \1, 2-0\'.) 

Cmte Board 
D D 
~ 125] 
D D 
D D 
~ lR] . 

n n 
LJ LJ 

D D 
txr [2] 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 

~ 0 
Q 

D D 
D D 
D D 

OTHER 

D D 
D D 
D D .o D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 

Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form 
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU 
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126- Ethics·commission 
Award Letter 

. Application 
Public Correspondence 

(Use back side if additional space is needed) 

Completed by:_L_in_d_a _W_o_n~g ______ Date -~JJ.-'-"!.4..--,-12-1~')-t)~!1-+-----
Completed by: Linda Wong Date_~-'~' ,,fil=ll!\-~U"-c-::. ~'2=J1~1......,c; __ 

J I ' 

3281 



·1 

2 

3. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

·17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FILE NO. 190599 RESOLUTION NO. 

[Contract Amendment - Manatron, Inc. - Maintenance of Government Revenue 
Management Software - Not to Exceed $2,275,548] 

Resolution authorizing the Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector to amend a service 

and maintenance contract with Manatron, Inc. for government revenue management 

software, to extend to a ten-year term with an additional:four-year option to extend, 

increasing the contract amount by $1,265,607 for a total amount not to exceed 

$2,275,548 to commence upon Board of Supervisors and Mayoral approval for the 

period of July 1, 2014, through June 30, 2024. 

.• 
WHEREAS, Charter, Section 9.118(b ), requires the Board of Supervisors to approve 

by resolution contracts estimated to exceed $10,000,000 or with a term exceeding ten 

years; and 
. . . 

WHEREAS, Manatron has provided the Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector (TTX) 

Government Revenue Management software through a competitive bid process pursuant to . 

a software license agreement to meet requirements of business taxes collected by the City 

and County of San Francisco; and · 

WHEREAS, TTX has procured the Government Revenue Management software from 

Manatron to be the primary system for administering the City and County payroll expense 

tax, gross .receipts tax, commercial rents tax; transient occupancy tax, parking tax, utility 

user tax, access line tax, telephone users tax, stadium admissions tax, administrative office 

tax, tourism improvement district assessment, Moscone expansion district assessment; and 

WHEREAS, TTX uses the Government Revenue Management software froni 

Manatron as the primary system for administering the business registration .fee, cigarette 

litter abatement fee, revenue control equipment fee, and the registration and license fees for 

the police, entertainment, fire and public health departments; and 

Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector 
. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

3282 

Page 1 _ 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

II 

WHEREAS, TTX has previously contracted with Manatron to provide maintenance 

and support services for the aforementioned Government Revenue Management software; 

and 

WHEREAS, TTX wishes to extend to a ten-year term with an option for an additional 

four-year term the Government Reven.ue Management software maintenance and support 

contract; and 

WHEREAS, The contract in substantially final form is on file with the Clerk of the 

Board of Supervisors in File No. 190599; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Purchaser and the Office 

of the Treasurer & Tax Collector to execute an amended service and maintenance contract 

for Government Revenue Management Software, to extend to a ten-year term, with an 

additional four-year option to extend, and increasing the amount by $1,265,607 for a total 

contract amount not to exceed $2,275,548 for the period of July 1, 2014, through June 30, 

2024, to commence following enactment of this Resolution; and, be it . 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the contract being fully executed by 

all parties, the Purchaser, the Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector shall provide the final 

contracts to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file. 

, Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

3283 

Page 2 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 17, 2019 

Department: 

Treasurer-Tax Collector's Office (Treasurer/Tax Collector) 

Legislative Objectives 

• The proposed resolution would authorize the Treasurer/ Tax Collector to amend the 
service and maintenance agreement with Manatron for government revenue 
management software, extending the agreement term by five years through June 2024, 
for a total 10-year term, and increasing the agreement amount by $1,265,607 for a total 
amount not to exceed $2,275,548. 

Key Points 

• The Treasurer/Tax Collector selected XTech to develop the replacement Business Tax 
System in 2013 following a competitive solicitation. The Treasurer/Tax Collector entered 

1 

into a perpetual software license agreement with Manatron, a subcontractor to XTech, in 
July 2013. Subsequently, the Treasurer/Tax Collector entered into an agreement with 
Manatron to provide maintenance and support services for the Business Tax System 
software'. The original software maintenance agreement between the Treasurer/Tax 
Collector and Manatron was for five years from July 2014 through June 2019, for an 
amount not to exceed $1,009,941 .. 

. Fiscal Impact 

• The budget for the proposed five-year extension of the service and maintenance 
agreement between the Treasurer/Tax Collector and Manatron is $1,265,607, increasing 
the total agreement not-to-exceed amount from $1,009,941 to $2,275,548. 

Recommendation 

• Approve the proposed resolution. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
19 

3284 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 17, 2019 

City Charter Section 9.118(b) states that any contract entered into by a department, board or 
commission that (1) has a term of more than ten years, (2) requires expenditures of $10 million 
or more, or (3) requires a modification of more than $500,000 is subject to Board of Supervisors 
approval. 

Administrative Code Section 21.30(d) provides that agreem€nts for software maintenance and· 
support may be sole source when the vendor has proprietary rights to the software. 

The Treasurer & Tax Collector's Office ("Treasurer/Tax Collector") uses government revenue 
management software provided by Manatron, Inc. ("Manatron") as the primary system for 
administering the City and County of San Francisco ("City") business taxes, including payroll 
expense tax, gross receipts tax, commercial rents tax, transient occupancy tax, parking tax, 
utility user tax, access !ine tax, telephone users tax, stadium admissions tr1x, r1dministrative 
office tax, tourism improvement district assessment, and Moscone expansion district 
assessment. In addition, the government revenue management software is the primary system 
for administering the business registration fee, cigarette litter abatement fee, revenue control 
equipment fee1 and the registration and license fees for the police, entertainment, fire, and 
public health departments. The Treasurer/Tax Collector has previously contracted with 
Manatron · to provide maintenance and support services for the government revenue 
management software. 

Selection Process 

Manatron has provided the Treasurer/Tax Collector Government Revenue Management 
software through a competitive bid process pursuant to a software license agreement to meet 
requirements of business taxes collected by the City. In July 2011, the Treasurer/Tax Collector 
conducted a Request for Proposals to replace the Business Tax System, which supports the 
Treasurer/Tax Collector to collect and deposit business tax, property tax, and various business 
licenses and fees required by the Municipal Code. The selected vendor, XTech, used Manatron 
as a subcontractor. Following implementation of the new software, the Treasurer/Tax Collector 
used the Technology Marketplace (San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 21)1 to purchase 
the license for Manatron. 

Original Maintenance Agreement 

The Treasurer/Tax Collector entered into a perpetual software license agreement with 
Manatron in July 2013 as part of the contract between XTech and the Treasurer/Tax Collector 
for development of the Business Tax System. Subsequently, the Treasurer/Tax Collector 
entered into an agreement with Manatron to provide maintenance and support services for the 

1 The Technology Marketplace, previously known as Computer Store or Technology Store, refers to citywide, 
multiple award term contracts for the procurement of certain information technology commodities and services, 
which are administered by the Office of Contract Administration (OCA) for the benefit of City departments. This is 
governed by the Rules and Regulations of the San Francisco Ad.ministrative Code, Chapter 21. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
20 

3285 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-(OMMITIEE MEETING JULY 17, 2019 

Business Tax System software. The original software maintenance agreement between the 
Treasurer/Tax Collector and Manatron was for five years from July 2014 through June 2019, for 
an amount not to exceed $1,009,941. 

The proposed resolution would authorize the Treasurer/ Tax Collector to amend the service and 
maintenance agreement with Manatron for government revenue management software, 
extending the agreement term by five years through June 2024, for a total 10-year term, and 
increasing the agreement amount by $1,265,607 for a total amount not to exceed $2,275,548. 

The maintenance and service agreement budget of $2,275,548 over the ten-year term is shown 
in Table 1 below. 

Table 1: Annual Agreement Budgets 

Original Contract Amount 

Annual Support - Year 1 (FY 2014) · $186,461.00 

Annual Support - Year 2 (FY 2015) $193,920.00 

Annual Support - Year 3 (FY 2016) $201,678.00 

Annual Support - Year 4 (FY 2017) $209,746.00 

Annual Support - Year 5 (FY 2018) $218,136.00 

Subtotal Original Agreement $1,009,941.00 

Proposed Amenc!ment 

Annual Support - Year 6 (FY 2019) $229,043.00 

Annual Support - Year 7 (FY 2020) $240,495.00 

Annual Support - Year 8 (FY 2021) $252,520.00 

Annual Support - Year 9 (FY 2022) $265,146.00 

Annual Support - Year 10 (FY 2023) $278,403.00 

Subtotal Proposed Amendment $1,265,607.00 

Total Contract Costs $2,275,548;00 

Approve the proposed resolution. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

21 

3286 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0987B6C6-111E-4F4B·BCA0-33659C2FFDD9 

City and County of San Francisco 
Office of Contract Administration 

Purchasing Division 

First Amendment 

THIS AMENDMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of February 8, 2019, in San 
Francisco, California, by and bet.ween Manatron, Inc. ("Contractor"), and the City and County 
of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its Director of the 
Office of Contract Administration. · · 

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, Ci:ty and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below);' 

and 
WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and 

conditions set forth herein to extend the performance period, increase the contract amount, and 
update standard contractual clauses; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

1a. Agreement. The term "Agreement» shall mean the Agreement dated August i 2) 
2014 also known as City and County of San Francisco Agreement Number CA 7120 l 4CCSF 
attached hereto between Contractor and City. 

1b. , Contracf.Monitoring Division. Effective July 28, 2012, with the exception of 
Sections 14B.9(D) and 14B.l 7(F), all of the duties and functions of the Human Rights 
Commission under Chapter l4B of the Administrative Code (LBE Ordinance) were transferred 
to the City Administrator, Contract Monitoring Division ("C:MD"). Wherever "Human Rights 
Commission" or "HRC" appears in the Agreement in reference to Chapter 14B of the 
Administrative Code or its implementing Rules and Regulations, it shall be construed to mean 
"Contract Monitoring Division" or "CMD" respectively. 

1c. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agteement. . 

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

2a. Exhibit C. The first table of Services and Fees in Exhibit C is hereby replaced by 
Services and Fees in Exhibit C-1 and added to this agreement. 

2b. Exhibit E. Exhibit E: Section 3 of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

Manatron, 1-lc. 1 of 5 April30,2019 

3287 



DocuSlgn Envelope ID: 0987B6C6-111 E-4F4B-BCA0-33659C2FFDD9 

3. Tenn of the Agreement. Subject to Sec.ti on 2, the tenn of the Agreement shall be from July 1, 
2014 to June 30, 2019 with the option to renew annually for up to four years upon mutual 
agreement between the parties. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entiretv to read as follows: 

3. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 2, the term of the Agreement shall be from July 1, 
2014 to June 30, 2024 with the option to extend for up to an additional four years upon mutual 
agreement between the parties. 

2c. Section Exhibit E. Section ExhibitE: Section 4 of the Agreement currently reads as 
follows: 

4. City's Payment Obligation. The City will make a good faith attempt to pay all invoices.within 
30 days of billing. However, in no event.shall City be liable for interest or late charges fol' any 
late payments made after such 30 day period. Contractor and the City understand and intend that 
the obligations of the City to pay maintenance charges hereunder shall constitute a current 
expense of the City and shall not in any way be construed to be a debt of the City in 
contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory limitations or requirements concerning 
the creation of indybtedness by the City, nor shall anything contained herein constitute a pledge 
of the general tax revenues, funds or monies of the City. The City shall pay maintenance 
charges, exclusively from legally available funds, to Contractor or, in the event of an authorized 
assignment by Contractor to its assignee, according to the terms of this Maintenance Agreement, 
upon presentation of invoices furnished by Contractor in a form acceptable to the Controller. 
Payments will be made by warrant drawn on the Treasurer of the City. In no event shall the 
amount of this Maintenance Agreement exceed One Million nine thousand nine hundred 
forty~one dollars ($1,009,941.00). The breakdown of costs associated with this Maintenance 
Agreement appears in the agreement between City and Contractor, dated August 12, 2014, to 
which this Attachment is attached. After Year# 5, Manatron reserves the right to increase 
pricing for each yea~ by no more than 5% per year. 

Such section is hereby, amended in its entir£t:Y tQread as follows: 

4. City's Payment Obligation. The City 'Yi11 make a. good faith attempt to pay all invoices within ·-· 
30 days of billing. However, in no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any 
late payments made after such 30 day period. Contractor and the City understand and intend that 
the obligations cifthe City to pay maintenance charges hereunder shall constitute a current 
expense of the City and shall not in any way be construed to be a debt of the City in 
contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory limitations or requirements concerning 
the creation of indebtedness by the City, not shall anything contained herein constitute a pledge 
of the general tax revenues, funds or monies ofthe City. The City shall pay maintenance 
charges, exclusively from legally available funds, to Contractor or, in the event of an authorized 
assignment by Contractor to its assignee, according to the terms of this Maintenance Agreement, 
upon presentation of invoices furnished by Contractor in a fonn acceptable to the Controller. 

Manatron, Inc. 2 of5 April 30, 2019 

3288 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 098786C6-111E-4F48-BCA0-33659C2FFDD9 

Payments will be made by warrant drawn on the Treasurer of the City. In no event shall the 
amount of this Maintenance Agreement exceed two million two hundred seventy five 
thousand five· hundred forty eight dollars ($2,275,548.00). The breakdown of costs associated 
with this Maintenance Agreement appears in the agreement between City and Contractor, dated 
August 12, 2014, to which this Attachment is attached. Manatron reserves the right to increase 

· pricing for each year by no more than 5% per year. 

2d. Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Prohibition. Added to the agreement as follows: 

48. Sugar-Sweetened Beve1·age Pro~ibition. Contractor agrees that it will not sell, provide, 
or otherwise distribute Sugar-Sweetened Beverages1 as defined by San Francisco Administrative 
Code Chapter 101, as part of its performance of this Agreement. 

2e. Insurance. Section 16 is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 

16. Insurance. 
. 1,:1•1.t.1.,_,.., •. ..1. :- •• -·~-- ___ ..._ __ 1:11,,.:"-: ............. f'"i.-.-'-~ ........... 4- .......... , ... l!,...t..11!+-,.- _'""'""''""" ..... -+ +ro. +J..." 

a_ w .. !.!HJt.H. !!! !!!!)' ':!lY !!_!!!UH~ '-·U!!ua~ ... Lv{ ~ !!!'.!u11uy vw~umit tv t.!!.tv , 

"Indemnification'' section of this Agreement, Contractor must maintain in force, during the full 
tenn of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages: 

1) Workers' Compensation, in statutory amounts, with Employers' Liability Limits 
not less than $1,000,000 each accident, injury, or illness; and 

2) Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less than 
$1,000,000 each occurrence and $2,000,000 general aggregate for Bodily Injury and Property 
Damage, including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and Completed Operations; 
and 

3) Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than 
$1,000,000 each occurrence, "Combined Single Limit'' for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, 
including Owned, Non-Owned and llired auto coverage, as applicable. 

4) Technology Errors and Omissions Liability coverage, with limits of 
$1,000,000 each occurrence and each loss, and $2,000,000 general aggregate. The policy shall at 
a minimum cover professional misconduct or lack of the requisite skill required for the · 
performance of services defined in the contract and shall also provide coverage for the following 
risks: 

(a) Liability arising from theft, dissemination, and/or use of 
confidential information, including but not limited to, bank and credit card account information 
or personal information, such as name, address, social security numbers, protected health 
information or other personally identifying information, stored or transmitted in electronic form; 

(b) Network security liability arising from the unauthorized access to, 
use of, or tampering with computers or computer systems, including hacker attacks; and 

(c) Liability arising from the introduction of any form of malicious 
software including computer viruses into, or otherwise causing damage to the City's or third 
person's computer, computer system, network, or similar computer related property and the data, 
software, and programs thereon. 

b. Commercial General Liability and Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance 
poHcies must be endorsed to provide: 

Manatron, Inc. 3 ofS April 30, 2019 

3289 



DocuSlgn Envelope ID: 0987B6C6-111 E-4F4B-BCA0-33659C2FFDD9 

1) Name as Additional Insured the City and County of San Francisco, its 
Officers, Agents, and Employees. 

2) That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available 
to the Additional Insureds, with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement, and that 
insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought. 

c. All policies shall be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days' advance written notice 
to the City of cancellation for any reason, intended non-renewal, or reduction in coverages. 
Notices .shall be sent to the City address set forth in the Section entitled "Notices to the Parties." 

d. · Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form, 
Contractor shall maintain such coverage contin·uously throughout the term of this Agreement 
and, without lapse, for a period of three years beyond the expiration of this Agreement, to the 
effect that, should occurrences during the contract term give rise to claims made after expiration 
of the Agreement, such claims shall be covered by such claims-made policies. 

e. Should any required insurance lapse during the tenn of this Agreement, requests 
for payments originating after such lapse shall not be processed until the City receives 
satisfactory evidence of reinstated coverage as required by this Agreement, effective as of the 
lapse date. If insurance is not reinstated, the City may, at its sole option, terminate this 
Agreement effective on the date of such lapse of insurance. 

f. Before commencing any Services, Contractor shall furnish to City certificates of 
insurance and additional insured policy endotsements with insurers with ratings comparable to 
A-, VIII or higher, that are authorized to do business in the State of California, and that are 
satisfactor.y to City, in form evidencing all coverages set forth above. Approval of the insurance 
by City shall not relieve or decrease Contractor's liability hereunder. 

g. The Workers' Compensation policy(ies) shal.J be endorsed with a waiver of 
subrogation in favor of the City for all work performed by the Contractor, its employees, agents 
and subcontractors. 

h. If Contractor will use any subcontractor(s) to provide Services, Contractor shall 
require the subcontractor(s) to provide all necessary insurance and to name the City and County 
of San Francisco, its officers, agents and·employees and the Contractor as additional insureds. 

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and 
after the date of this Amendment. 

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the lerms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

Manatron, Inc. 4 ofS April 30, 2019 

3290 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0987B6C6-111 E--4F4B-BCA0-33659C2FFDD9 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date 
first referenced above. 

CITY 

Recommended by: 

Tajel Shah 
Chief Assistant Treasurer 
Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector 

Approved as to Form: 

Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

By: 

Approved: 

Alaric Degrafinried 
Director of the Office of Contract 
Administration, and Purchaser 

Manatron, Inc. 

CONTRACTOR 

Manatron, Inc. 

lt,~:cus!gned by: 

bK.:~,u~ 1m1Jer y a er 
Vice President 

Supplier ID number: 0000015 846 

5 of5 April 30, 2019 

3291 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0987B6C6-111 E-4F4B-BCA0-33659C2FFDD9 

Exhibit C-1 
Services and Fees 

Annual Support - Year 6 $229,043.00 

Annual Support - Year 7 $240,495.00 

Annual Support - Year 8 · $252,520.00 

Annual Support~ Year 9 $265,146.00 

Annual Supp.ort- Year 10 $278,403.00 

Manatron, Inc 1 ofl 

3292 

April 30, 2019 



... . . . . ' . ' ' . . . 

. .... SOFTWARE J\iJ.AINTENANCE AGREEMENT . ·. 
: ' . AGR:E.i,tlv,ritNrJ'{(HylJJ,~Jl CA7126I4dCsF: . . 

. S
9
µ":t:t~,ij~;Y;f ~.~

1
~t:~\:tJWJ~4t:;:/';,;ta)icbno s;pp;Ji sc<'t<~s•fgrthc •. '. 

· < : ~Q\Y'.itftrfatf;EOB'.E:;·ih~·P.~td:~sAgr~e:~:s'.folio~~~; ···· · 
. ~ ·. 

~COR-P:9~ilON o'F/QqQ\JiylE.J/rn A.~tfp~FJ;N.lTIQNS : •• • · 

•• : Agre~1t!i{o?iq\,ii~g}clpc~~~rts.: ·it~ at.tai,he.4 he.t,etp; ·and/by·• this.: ritetenc'.e,Jrrt61~dta~e~ hi ·thi~ ... 

·;; ~ih1:1;if.i.{:J0ilii1tenat1~e s*-wicet .·•: ... · 
•···•·•· .~.:Mlbi,tJ1/A~{li¢t\i¢d,·•cAti¢o~r~~t~···· 

·Exh1i,1t'C~.servi~;s:1ria:Feirn.:· 
' ." '·: 

.·., ijJi\?if6 s:':ti~t))t't~ML Molia;~y~.·. ·· · 

· .. • :~xl:fibJt.Jf.;,S9,t\~x,1r~ M~f.nte,~~ce Att~c,t;61,611f .. · .. 

•. P.a.rt0ft:01!r?~{f{1to;h~rir:~.fift-i~:;{;;1i;~;ciii{f~tt6~1~'.:sed: i·~.tlac.~ •• ther6:or·i~:·:iL~e4.h1 ar.t}'·.· ••. ·• 
. . . . . .. 

. . .E.ffrctlYi:li~~e . . · .. : ... J)rit~ upoi1 \\;hiqh ti~e· C6rit~olltf 6fthe Gityh~ Certified tcitif~ iVaiJabil_ity otf · •.. 
futlds ~tid ivlariatrori Has beeii h?tHre~ih \~1tifrng;;, > ... . . . ... ..·. . . . . . 

. Page 1 of 12 

3293 



•. Custotrtiza tion . . . < Any\i:riprov.eineht,. :de1{v{dJi1; ~i,tehsil).fr:.qri• iihe.t: Jh~iige· fo .the· S6.ftW.at~<.: '· 
· ::riiiid'e.i&y' Ma.ti~tiot1 :~t:thfr.iq~ieiifo{ ~ii.sttn11er/l1i~lu ct \'rig: ~ity ihiftesµi t ti6%.. , • 

.. :t~:1t1i:1::1tJ;;t~hY:0r-i1;t~~iJ:~~~,t~thi~;1;:,:~ittJ~•t:~t!td~;1;rf :.· .. 
;· .. theBoftwareJis ~'Enhanceineti'ts/1·,. ,. · · · 

.. /:··::;·::·: ...... ,.., : . · .. ··1:: . . : :·.· ·:. · .. :,:~f:· .. · ... ~ .. ::: :. ::: •' 

.. ·~h,~~i~.ut··· ·.i!i1ii~f JtJl1Z!itt:z;:[*t;:J:E~1:t;;(:.•· 
. . .::};r:i:ors/hei~ti:~,.:a'rt4Jt~:U'~~.c.tid~~, Any· ,.fa.iJµr.(#f '.th~;:~dft};~r~. ;lo ·.;f~#f.6t¢ .:ti{ ;tlie:;fuii¢ticibAL : 

· . ·•>:.:i.::'.·ttf~~#.!,if~~}y:9:~fo1*a:.iif:th't,.d.9.j\µp~1)t~ti()ii;A~ R~§H~~e.~ffo~i·\t111~:ro/111jf · 
... :.:··. 

" : : .. ~ ' . . . ' ~: . . . 

. .·.:=.:::vs~. 9,flfy.ci..$.~iti~re; ·~.i.:9;~J~1i~'.~r)h·~(: ;'.ri:d 9d~rQ1<:c.~v.ir9im1.ip.t; ·. 

·····m~~l~11"itJ!~l!~t~t:i~©;;!!it!~~1·· 
.. · the .]~ft' Q.fthe right 'dedmalP,oji;i (a,q comp<'!red to a.,change, ip: j:l\t; .number .to . . 
; ::thG :right of t1:ri·:right.de.ofoi·a1 i>.olrit). J:ofexahiple/,•9·:os:ocfaiid· 9:os.'iH)1r.~> 
• ' :,th~ '.sime)teie'.~~·:biJ(~}ffefer\t'.•Y,~iirJ·Bt· '.9.id·s:;.66 .•. iita:;§;otoit·:~r~ ·t\v,t,: 

•. /41£fel'eJ;it;R.¢le~$.~·i; ;·· · · : · · ... · · · · · .. 

/;f ~1:i,:01m~1i;1~~1ti1f ~t~1~#,~t'.11~:*:~1:< 
, mO:dfficiitiops \ to the.· ]fQg1;ai11(s) . pfb~i.cted . ,lUid.ei;', ·me, :thi~ . Agr~.e,n.ept,. 

S.of~vare 'in~!yqe,s prrpr Cqgestio11s :~nd \1e\y:Ve1'~i(?ns and R~leases o.£.such. -. 
pro~ra~(s) . thc~.l .n~ay be, f.1t()\,iiled. 'un~er this, Agreemtni. J:'h~.: tei:m ' : 
'"Software" exdludes.an,y third~paity ·software. . · · · , 

·· .. ·:• ''•.! . '. 

• •• ·. 1su~i~qu~nt Rei~a~~.:i :. rtJ,fo~w :ofih~ .. G·ofi;a~e>r~~'. \i~e'.)~ .· ri';}j~1iic.t1lai ,cfper~t1ng . ·eii:v1;0.rl1nedf 
... · · .. . . · ·: · .. · · ·· W:h1ch s;tipe.1:~ed~.··th.e,: /;;oft.\V;at~i <A.· S:t.l);is.eg\1(~rif:R~Je.a$.e:' ,fo ,o,Jt6red ind. . 

• , ~xpr:~s:Sl y: i;!~~i·gµaf~d :qy MMiiitt6~f13.g i repJ·~ce.inent to a. ~j'leqUJ:64: Si;i.ft\,i$te: · • •. ·. •· 
•• i p.r9d,L.ipr,;;j\ $µ9Sec1w~pf R~!itt~~ ?tiih: ,l?e ~Jipp~j:te,~ by tv{~o,itr~i.\tuiiptor~tfil1:~~·, . ·. 

3294. 

·p · · ·2 ·. ·r· 1· ') . age · .. o, .:..: 



: .. :· .... ·. :· .: 
. . . 

·. . . . . .:- .. 

(updaf.~s:•.•·· 

•·•. • l!i.,~r . 

>·. .. . :.. . .·. ·. ·;::_.;:: ......... =·:_· :.\ ,• . .. ... . . . . .· 

. ·.· .. · t/!ot:,i1~:,~:~!ii~it~~~;te1; Su61ii\llej,t.i11e~Se,q J1~))i·•· • 

. . ....... ~~(1~:rit;;~~t:t~~iFttixtf f enii1t'.fy'"4 ;x J,~~t~rr 1~· · .. 

All: foclhird.µql ~Llth;dzid/~~(Uie' .Oity'J~'.\~;::,ti.~. $Q±tw~e; .6,p¢r*tinf,J.r:tne{ ..• •· .. 
chvcr64.·S:it¢.'~f 4~ti,ll~{\n ~x.liib.it A tffhis· ~gr{{tt~rit. · · · · · ·· ·· ·· · · · · · 

····+•!•Si~ft .. ·.· •· .. ·· · ... ·.·.·····f {{j~i~?i~~iillilf ~;~i;f i,\,~t~~li~i .•••••.• .....•. · ... 
Wj)t~~f:puhW • . • •·· .• :A. clra.nge ·h1.dYs: pfoied~xe~f6.Vo.·wer:tqi: ~i1ctilffiet qfie~tlH9i1 6{ the $ptt,;;i~i¢; h{ · 

•t~i!~ot11~~dti~;i~t&i·.~:.1t¥~;~~~lii~~!lt;u.t.··• .. •~rgi11$iwihJly,· 5t1)rii~f.,,ng· . ·.· 

• H. ' . : • COVE,.RAdE. •• · .... 
. . _., ... 

··.: .=.::··. 

' : : ; : . . . . . '. . -~ .. '. : : : : : .. ' . 

.. /; ··;-.. -
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . ·. . ·.· ·. ·.· . ·.·.· ... ·. ·.- . : 
. . . . . . . ... 

. · City anq Count)' bf. Sa11Ffaf1¢isco # CA7i2614CCSF 

3295 



:~ft~tti;;~t~fi\J~:i~,!uU:l~~1f t~r~:ti!o;e,.ge.h0~s~•Y'~t:pJov1aed: 
·· : ·_- c_; _Sc;op~ of 'S~rvi.qe. Coverag~ Maiatr9~ ~faill r.espond._to -~ny ~n:ors. -xeported, b.y qty q;s~d 

; .·.011 ·t~)e p1!jority c~de. assigned _to such Err;or< Defect 9r ·Ma1furtc:tion.: City shall identi_ty- .the· priority:: , 
· : code :v;ihen'.-tt ifii.ti°ally.·Jieports tiii Erro.t, befecr ·or Maifoii6do.n: ·to· :Manaho.ti:. Mari:atfortrri:av;. fo.":frs ·: •· 

:i; ::i~1~~Wti~i~:t~t?.cuf ;~f1~;1~itt;~tr:.i:1t;!e1~;;;J%1f r&;tf ~tt:~:t1i:;:~1l1tt!~;f:;t t~::;~tt :• : .· : . 
· fos_oJy~1 'Y\'.Hh a i:fr.j\>r.ib'.; ¢od.¢. .hfo~~r lMµ1 :tfi¢·lev.e.J .. Yla.$·s,i{l~4 byJ\14nat.i~fo~. py· 'payirig.:.NJ4n~ito11:f.or . 

s -1-~~ 
Jbi/p;icirfi)r C9~d~i~.d'.:i¢§po1rnes ·.i.f.r(as f~(I9\vsL;· .• / 

:::···.·.·.·. 
causes ari 
jnip:J~{- i&t 

. . . . 

. . ' . ' . 

. Cttfahcl CbutJty of San Frahdsco # CA7 l:Wl4CCSF .. •. ·. l?;ag2: 4:o; J 2 . • ... 

3296 



. . . 
. . . . 

},). · ... · PAYM~NJ 

,/ltii ii~illl1ttf ir lti&1!1r1~,f ~~;i~1~w~i 
< :t).P.DATES · . 

... 
. ', ··· .. . . . 

·(J). Fixes····.· .....•.... ,,. .. 

> > '. .......... · .. (2) Enhancements·to.market data servic~·soi:t~yare·provided by, 
· • Mi.m~troii. ·tq l~.ep '&wt'.~.ilf.\.w~bi cJ1a,i,tges :niMket · 411,t~ . ~e:rvgrci. 

e1ihanc¢111ei1ts; . .. . .. ' . 
. .... ,, ........... , · ......... , 

)}pdatds d6. noLiiiJlndi; : >: .· .. ·.. . . . . · · 

!f0B,;,; <l}J4;~,ff [i1l;t~~:/~i}1~i)~iit~it(i~4;~;~f ~r~iit'~!tJf P¥:~:f i 
·11i1t;~~?JrY:1t1t:'.~11l'f f ti~~~it;f !itiittit:~fl1tJ~!1~t•i7.!~1~~t1'~ :·· 

Citf·arid County of San l~rancisco# CA7L2014CCSF .Page 5 -offa 

3297 



. . . . . . . ' 

·· ··••· Ac¢iisi· 

··vtit:. · 'PRQB(E~f·~P,OR(rfN{1 ~ T:~¢fq_NdJ~ROC~PPR~'$: 
.'·~ : :'. > ' ,' . ·, ;, ., . . 

:; \ •·.: cfo1• n1~:1:. r;~e. ·the. Ptt;vfo'.~{4e~¢.~ib.tici :h.e~eJ~'.90.13, :~t.m~kJfrg. rstir~!l<>t(tq th~ <}lltlio:rizi;{ dtip·i?.~~··? 
\Agrefment Nurrrbet .. sl1.o\~'11 · :o.n:' pageJ. ·pftbls$qftv;'.a.f(3 ::Mii~fori'aii9e·hisf¢~ro~nti • .All: m~i~.t~ii·~tt'~e ·. '. 
. sen'.~ Ce r~po~~. and:reque.sts will be made. t~i:6u~ih' the Authoni'zed Cit)', Cbp.tacts. qesf gna telb} cj/t)' .. 
,in:'!3~hibit B,, \Vho m,ay be ch~nge.d py .CitY," fro.ni. thne fo ·tifue by writte1~ l}o.tke,to 11anatroi1. · 

··: :MAINTEMANC~:'FEiS .•. \ 
"'"" ~. • :•.. ~ • • • - • • • .. • > • • • 

CH)' and CoLirify oLSanFraridsco # CA7:i20l4CCSF Page6ofl2 

3298 



xt: ·· ·· 1rti1.to;r .. Xc:r.JiE.EfY.lEN·rHtiivJl?BK, ' ·· 
,•.•·,•. . . .... ,• :·. . •'. ,·, ......... -· 

•· iv$,J~~ti1:t6t!1:i~fu~!I~~~~~;:~;~f~':':fil1~µtilt4M~'fe~s"tt~~be( ..... ·.· 
)(It.. 1~;1~sgi.y~r.:?.';e1g;,c9wJ§/C?N (?l iii,'A.B~Ltftx .· 

. . . . . . . . . . . 

·.•••!:·••iiffli~~f~l1:~R¥~~J1W•>i•·· 

·':'· . ·: . . .. . . . . . ·.. . ·. . .. _ .. _ .... · : 

.':' . . . .. · . ··. . . 

. . 

C1tyaiid C(lunty cifSf'\11 Ft'Zintl$C6 # CA712014CCSF Page 7 cif 1z 

3299 



IN \V{t:NE$.s. 'WHERF:t.0:r, :e~¢~ Patty has G~US~(f a:. ¢~Yiibtemart ·of tii¢, Qffgh1~l .. of'ihk $qft,virfe· 
1v1'ii.fiit~~rui¢.e.<Agr~¢niei1.t t:o h~ e.~ittiteiq 'a.f 9nl;i~ d¥tt; :fii.:st. irJtt~n l\QOW b.)1 ·i)t,s: ,i:lµly ,a:µjp:o.piz;~g 
:repfesentgtiv~. . . 

~.,~~ 
Pa\1Jine:Mari: · ·· · 
·q~i:efA.§$tft~nt((i:ea~1,1:ryr . 
OfffN-.· bf th:e'T.rea.fo.rer-,.& T~X CoJle.cfor 

Atv.rwved a5.jq Fo@·:' 

b(:)~riis ).: H¢.rfera: 
Citf Att9i:n~y. 

$Y:~1~•· 
))' z:/i;i.i!,~',;,·. :,·· ·~··· .. t::P. Y· .1tYAt~~· · . 

:T4nt: · .. , Jsti . 
.iyt;ii_rrag~niP.ii~cfoi\ Qo:v..~i;'~nien.t:. 

. Citfdnd touiityof San Fran'c:isco # CA7f2014CCSF Page 8 of 12 

3300 



· i?ar,e 9 of 12 .. t;, ' . 

3301 



. : . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . .. ''' . . . . . . 

Cltyahd. 'Coi.infy bf S'an Frandsco # cAi 12014CCSF. 
. . ~ .. ' . 

. . . . . . : . . . 

t;age· iOof 12 

3302 



OFF ft'PURS'PRO FESStONAL Slt'.RYlCESJ 

:~iiiJ)~rit[1:~;~t,;:1t~,,1~;b:t;~ti:res~s?r~~t;t 
Request .oµtliiiihg said 'sei:vlt~s ~n4ithe)eiWis and condlfions assoda.fod ~1.t1ttht}' provision 'of"the 
Hems outHiied'. · · · · 

• outside of: ilorifr~I ):)usine;ss hott.t's; \'ii1f \~quid charge:.as: tBiloSivs. onc6:ofo; reso_,.frcfs ate ifogagGcL,. 
. . 

City ond Gou11t)' of San Francisco# CA 7120 l 4CCSF Page ll of 12 

3303 



Page 12 ofl2 · 

3304 



. . . . . ' 

.ExIIiniT.$'; · 

1i:gr.~em.iµtwin:t.eri:n'jnat~ 'Without pe,iaJty,)labiGty, 9r .expynse 9r'aµy k'jnfto. Oit§ afThe ~i1d o( · 
.• •. ·any·fiscal year in the. event{i.m~ are'noJapprnprYate~ forth~ l1~Xt' S,~CC~~.d.iti.id,1,scal, Y~JtT. :.It i , 

····;~lii:11~? i;ltif f ilf j~!~iilii!~i~i~~1tJ!~~f:··;:. 
. . !.~pyi~!!~~!~,t7~~1~1trsection 4 thei~rro Of ;li~'Ai~~~~n: ,µ;Jr b~ fioin . 

.. July J1 201.4 t'q June 30, 2019.·with trie bption to. renetv armually for uf.tb, four y:ears·~pon. . 
':~~t\i~l ~~~oi!J~i1JJ?:yt~~(tr!ht~~tti.~~) . < . . . . .... , .··· \: . . . ........ , .. ·. . ..... ·.· ... ·. . ... . . ... . 
· ..• iithh1.:~~(t(~rLllt~gf ~~S!t:t·i]!;~~~tfil;it;~~:ti!Jf %:t;t!:t1f f i;~J!~tf~s .... ·• 

. · ... ·.· .: ::.·· .. 

B cJ. August i ~. 20 iA •... ·. · ... 

3305 



'.r- .·· 

cha11ges, ejclusively fr0i:t1: legally avaqable filp:ds; t~ Coritra-ototorj in t~e.·~v~n,t of rurautho.i:iz~~. . 
. . . . , , . · ass1gw:neijt by Contrnc~o1; tii iw asslm~e) ~cqoidfog t.o t1)~ tern.ts .of Jh~ Agieeinent,. upq11 . 
·::. : · .. : ', . pr~s~~t!:1.ti.9q oti11:vq~~~~:f1,1misJ1ed.ljy.:Cont_rap.fOr h~· iJ. ·ro.rn:i accepta.$1:e tc. t!ii, Cqntrol.ier.'· · 
. . . , · P~)1m~11ts '¥y.ill" be:i:nade: by wawant dr~~lfl (;HHtie· Treru/U!Cf of the C{ty;: h~ np ~ve11qfi_~!fthl! , / > 

:it(~}iiil)liil4ilfiiii!5Sf!tiI~l\1it 

.... . .. , . jt :' ' lfayment; favdfoe F0.rrti.at., Inv~ices'. fumi~hed·by Col;t~~9t~r'uniier·1he-:Agteeinenf mJJst 
' ·.··.· ·. · ; :· .-. :b'e."ffr Et:fo~in .ac<fo~tabli to: th·e Cont~oller .. Ea.ch tnvoi6e 1nust·~litttain.a: upiqµe; itjehdf'xi~ig. \ .. 

· · ," : ·.: ·. nin:p,b~r, 'AJl.an:\o\il.'-~ p~frl by 9,~tttc.\ f9Qtracto(shaJr_Be -subJeqt to· i:i\1dit_b;y: qitf. l~::l¢ep.i s.ball 

1\;-:;)!;/.::.:i:!r!t-t:,~:rPit>;:·tr::.:WP!t~tt~t;-a,··thf:aMr~~t;~P:~ff~:¢.-~:J11.JR{?:':fJfF\~~t,it.l,9.9;:'."'.J;r?~i-~:S~1;t~'.~( :•:'.,! 

t::~~~t.S!I;i[l~i!~i!?!l~t5jltE:lii,~;;rt~iii1!~~ititf 
. . :· ,, . . . . . . . .. . . . . ' ... ' . . . ' .. . . ' .. 

3306 



.. . . f z;"}i~Pf !i)1t~\o11~ ~\t4 \h•. <ftfr~?,li~w,r~t~sl~t~ .~~~)1, ~[~1'!~'9,", \;,;~e~:: 
.· · •· •••• l)tj:p :/f'ww"v :iih1eis.&.1i9.q111h17l-ii'gMe:wai.cilllQaHfomifu./adn1h)istr~ttve/ ad.nil4isir},IH :W:c 0M8fkt.91upl~ti .. 
··•.·.>•••~s$f~;<l~f~u1t'.bt;h$3.Q$vfd~il'.nitig~I:satif1;~iis~Q:_:ca,$syn.6b;.f_:•i,¢·g11{ti¢Jcfr;:;\:i~9ciJitii<i61\ii: •:••• .. 

. .. . .. ··. cqh~qJtatiivmt.B~··4i¢wi-2ii~.b.a~ifsti~mfrt¢4)J~is¢ c.JahiiJi?}t~ ¢ttf ltth.~ 99htf tl9fa1t .. < .•.....••. · ..•. 

. · ·········)Jf ill\f ;i~tl!~f illi!l1i]tlf ~iil:l~?f !:Ir!ti 
'by thi Cit;if (q) k~1_0\V1ngly°rn~is; tlses; 'Qt -~aw,~s to}e made Qr u~~d ifals6 rec~id Ot•,!>tatei:hent 
to cori:ce.al, ::;void, or d~cr.eas_e, an obligation to p,ay o:i; tran.~mit n'i¢mey orJ1rc;ipepty:tp t?.e qity; or: 

;;~~~·,, 
•:i••::•.:•·:;~4··;is~1:~f i:!1.~ttt~1§[:~t;*~il~Wf i:~jf ~ttii:iztJg.rtt\~~i:~~t;~~:~i~~~t f 1i•• 

. ·. he_r~t9_, fib.all be: the .9 b_l~gatiqn. l:if,(){~~~tot\ ,'Ph_e pity. agr~~s to, pay 'l:lpJirot1ri~te· t!l,xes 9r, .tax-. · 
· :re1n1butset1iehr-td Cl'.HHraQtl)r to lµ_~frll tlils 0011gat10n. . , . . · · · · · : 

,:gii~nre(l/:· ' ' . . '... . 

iiii~l!~itilftiii?Zii~!llYf!tii~: 
· .. ·.•·;i~~tdet~ei\;~:~?%¥1lst~~irJ.tg1fftfti~tJi!~!·~,~~~if.~1;JPs~tl1if~~!~\~ra,1~t.···;: 

. . sofuvartt p;roduc~s -h~staHed on,.C.ity ·equipment:_ ·Uplf;is 9theiwlse agreecl in· \V.rit{r:rn" ; . ., 

...••..•.... • •... ,: .·:··.:ti,t:.i~\~:; ~iri~~gJr,~itg!1:.~Wl!ttttit~:~tt•t9r.i~~i,t1tf r1~11r,1s~it11!i?f;g,tr, t1 

. : , 1i:-·:; .. ·.Par;t:nt n~;S,·:~Qf r'.~v.1;- i~c~pt~nc~ ~r W9r1c,' ·r:1ie gr~i.i~g 'qi·~~; ;~;rnr;~t -~/cit~·,:._ · 
. · .. or th,e ·receiRt-t;l;i.ereof oy, Cquµ·fwtor;.~~all_i1111q W?Y: fos~~n ~be ,liablli~y· of th,e_ C,0J1tr~~tor t9 · . 
, ' . replace·up:sa\isfattory \VOl'K; ec;fUi}'lri.1ent, oi'.tnateriali; ?,}llioilgp. the unsatisfactory criara~ter of • ' . 

'such, :Yi'.ork, 'equ1pme11t/or materials i11ay'not. have been appfu'ent or detect¢d ~t 'the:t{n1e;sucl1 i ·•·••• ••·· .. , .• 

\ :::"::,:~· 
_with Chy' l? ri;aiio11a.b~e req\ieiM re'gaidin·g_as#gi1rrient.of p_er-~bnnet but all Pt'ti-s(1rihel~ hicludi1ig ". . : -_ . · 

;,:tfl,os~:a~$ign¢q ifCJty)r#tU~$f;Jp.\isfJi~ $Upetyi,~~g hf GonJi.~c.i~~r;•. G¢hti'a.¢fqf *h~lf~isJgµ )<};) .: {., ,.·.)· :: .. 
·, ade.qiiate pers611riel resources 10: providy ihe~e\'.d of seri;:tq'ewiiliin the responi,e' tiiriefspecifiid :: ' 

1n the Aareen1ent: · . · . - .. . · · . · · . · 

· ···· · l:~rPrf J;~~Jil~jf;,t[iif 1~i~!t,~t}~l~;~t~11~%~~:!!;~~t:i~i~i;~~( · ' · 
: > ; i i <: r : > i ; •• ; : 

S-3 A0g\ist 12, 20l4 .. · 

3307 



··••i:tw~:ot~1i\·~~::1~,;iilPh~;i§eh ciquii,~1:t•<> !)m1\'i\1ed; te~)eii;iit l~~e4 t<i i';9~lt#ilt6~' .'· • 

·. :>1;,;;,i:'' 
•.: :.J, .. 

. ::: ,. ;;, ,·, :-. ·, , '. th~i.\.gr~"~ •• ~11,. !•J'et\i::rg.Jy;BJt.~Q~NP. 'tr.or.n·R,~tJ-p,1aU.P1-<fw11qtr,xwi.: a,,, p,yr.19~·~5 f<:,.rd,rcodv.,1 .. a.q .. ~tL, 
· · ·.: ·. ::. .> · .: po·11cY ~ii,hhe::res.Jlio_r;c6nti:~ii~r\'l. work 0111y;:iµla :riot:\is.to ti\~ ineru1s·h·x:Wh/eh ~itch tt risii1i 1$ · 
. . ·. ' : : . · ,9bt~ine<l . City:do"eS; nofretaj~tli~'.J,i'gbl tq. tbi;tfroU~e iue8cfiS :or.'.the,in.Gtlwd.~y ,yr,iiql}. Q0Qtract9r . 

· · (i. ;!Li?.:::( :~¢if~~?/Nf¥;~n1~<~t:~¥f;e~i#~P:t,?i;? >r::;J: :;:(:</;·' l(1l:\it ::;::::<t;/:\\\'.:(·;: \ j/)'./: ///,:;;; · 
' '' . . h. . 'Paypiiyµ:( o'f''l)fx'es,altd Othe'1,;'E:xpfnses, S1r6Uld CitY,;'iri its·.ciis6reti,6n;' or a 

· -;: .. ;'· .. .,., 1: • t:eJ¢Vahtfaxtn.g autliqrity. ~u~rM tl,e Intein·~1.;J{~v~ritie Service c<?~ theStatii·.Empfoy1ne1:it . : .... , : 

\.~::-!-1 {i . 
·.·:· , · . : .. : ·:-s:riaU the~ f9hvaf4.(lio~i·ain.ovu~s fo'ili{rei'evapt iax.i~g,au.tli.orfo<" SJ'iou1ff:hfiili':y,<1pt:r~xin:g ·. '· :· ' ... : · : ·, 
. '.:· / :· . '. a\!t.lfor~ty 9et~):Q)µje (l:irpjiJi~y ,fot_p~St'~etvfo~{peffO.};l:tt!;d, p'y'(J_bntri;J,cf9ifqd?Jty~ Up.Q~. : . , .. .._: . : ' , ;;; \:)(· 
.\"·' ':', ., .. ,,. . 11otifici:ttion of such fact'pJf. City, C6rttractot i;lhall .1>ro.tnptlyremit such·am,ou.bf, d.u~ ·or,Wrange· ' .. : '. . ·. .· · ': .· 

,'\vitl;t City to ha-vb· the: amb1.)1lt due. V1.tthhda -l-rQn1 $;.tute p,.a)1hten~ to· Cotitt'it~toi~ u11<li'ct: tt1e . ' · < '' , . -" . : ; . 

;.t~~~~~if(/\\,·t· ': 

i~·~~i1!1tii{i1!ilr!ti¥if !i!;f ~;,~*/1~,t~&W~~At 

3308 



. ·····.·.··. ··•. •••iamI;'.i91(1,t1r~ii118i!~&'.::~ii~,ir~;~ru&~t~~·'0~,.mnpl9ie(S· V·b,i1,1¥•, 

. ::r~rsij~;;r~~,~~;!!!~1t\!i[!!f i!f li~~f ~i:t 

. ·.·.· $.1 ,.OPO;QQO .t'.a~h OCl)ll~r~~<;;fr.Ct1m\'\rti:~q·.,smgle:,L.v:m~ :for:,J3.9p1.ly lP.J U.ry:aµ9)~:r9p~rty: :P.w.;1~g~t·· .... 

. - :~:: 

:;: ;~f £~Ili!W~Jt!1II:ir2:F111it~~l1~~;;~u~4\ii~1iPir;~tk~~1¢;~~ 
, . , , > ,(i): . < \· fa;sh~~~ ~sing :t\:~m theft.· diss;;f~~tibri, :~d/or ·~t~e- of confidentiaL info~~:~tfo1, 

includi~g but1mt limited to, ,bm'iki (µld ·credit 1,'ard 'acc_otint informatio11 ot:pers.cinal 'infonnatio11; : ' -.. 
, s:uch,a.s .name,, a'd~r_e_sh=so_sia'l_s\tcu~ity i:iuJnb.~m, pr9te~t~tl l;ealtli inf~i::rn&~on or ot{ii::r pers.oi:i.~lly. _. 

. . ,,;,1..,,,t,Ailn.-, 1nfh1'lne:it1rm "tni'P,1 nt' tr«n<1:rtilt'fprl ·i11 Pli>e>.trcmic~.fritn1" : · · · , , . 

r:~1: (~t :if If t!~;::~;;i:;t;~~;;;,::~:;~::1t:r::;t'· · 
< :. <> .. :: . · . jJ /'.:t>.{6xi4~:'ih~fs~fh'p~H~t1.i:it~rrtinizy,i\~i\irib6~·1R:~b.y.~tb&.ti4s.tif_<4ici: ; · .. 
· avai\~bl~. t_o'the Ad?i.ti9ria.l {risiii'~ds-; ~it~ 1'es,Bec(fo-~rif ~Jainis.:i:Fiiftif oµ{ o~tno :~gtpefoent, :a11<l 

.' .. ·that insurance apphes sep~r{lt~1y.to each nt;SUred ~gatn.st· whoti;i cla1nus made 6r SUli 1s b{o~ght. .... 

.. ·,·.siih~qgaiiii\i¥¥c1rii1i~;~~tt,~i~tt~ii~i~:t~~:~l11~~:l:t:!t i~titr~iu~i~1~;:;::}::::1;•·t;•r••.·• 
:paymeni,ofany l?SS,- ·Con,traqfon ·~gr_e~s,io ~btaip .. m1f .~i~d9rsement q1at l.l;ll'!;J.. ~e: n_ei::~.ssary'·to_. : ; ·.- · , 
·eftect this wai~Yer 'of stiBtogatipn. "Tb~' W6:nke,q/ Compen~atidn polfoy .shall qe.:enqorsed ,vith tr, . 
waivef o.f sub_rogatfoil 4i fav~r 'oi' the City for f;fll wpik' perfqnned, by th~' ¢9nfractor., .i.ts :: 

. ~1;1ployi;~s/agehiS and, S\;ib:Coptt(H'<f PW, · · " . . ' . · ' . . · , , . . · . , . 
,. ' . . ' '.', : 

.. ;~;ii~f z~i\~1t~J~!Ittiiltl!~i!l~t~!~!t!f i;J~iitf If ,~~t: 
· ·•· ·• .: Cont:aci~r.·s~ai1'~aj!~;;:'st~N%o~;!!t:ti:t~:~:1~eJJtJ~~~Gh%~}~~~'.~i:~htl~i{~~t·~n9; 

· ···. ··• \v1thout iapsif for, a pe,riod 9fthreeJears be§o'nd:.the txpiratibb ohhe Agtee1rt6i'1(to flieeffcct : •· . 
. . ·:· · .. ·: .·:·:. :. . 

rf-S Augiist 12,·2or4 

3309 



that, sli6~1d:~c~un:(;mc~s-dU:ring.tlie -~oqttact tehil gjv'qise to. ~latms thade ~ft~r expirat19.J16fthe: 
,i\gr.e.~:tne11t)t,1cli ela1iv.~ ~hflU b..~·6~v¢refl5y;~uch'.daittjs.:n.1.~d~;polfoits, · ··· . -- · .: ... 

:·•;nc1U~1:~:
1~iui,tt!t:Jff.1it.t~:~t11~1tjit%1tj::;t.r~f i:t;i~t:ifi!tr~tf::rt;;:r::t~(iw,::;:::;•; :· 

.,hosts be.'iiidluded)ri. s_ud1:'g;en~r~i ~nilai. aggfe:gated~i).1i\:.'sil?h. geri~rirl an~uaiaiigrefi~~'limlf .... 
shall. be. doi.j.ble: the 0'6curi:ence·:0r·cfaims liiiiits);'pecifi~d'abo,1e;.. . ' . · .. , ' ·-:· 

·:;·,;,·.·· 

: ) 7ailvre.t6: mahia..1n in~ti:i;iiice '_s}1i)J}6hii~t\i,if~~at~'iiiit bri~9h}lthe' kgte~mei1t;; :· · . .' ... : ; . :.::· . ·. ' . 
··.:· ":·. li::::< :· .. Appr~\1a1 qf.th~}~;'.~v.r~:~~-·by CJt);. llhill.~~'i'i~fr~v~--Ql' o~p~-~~s~'.lfot'.liability:·9f .' : :· ' .. )/ Ci::. 
Contractor hereunder:;· · · : : ., · ; . . · .. · . . · :. · , :: · : · . . ' . · · ··: · . . · · : · ,, .... :.i'.:° 

: :}~{ltX;))t:i~\~~fJy:t \ , :: ::\i i/i., .. ·;:·' ... ,::>•<:::· ·: , · , . . . . . : ;i :': ,: ,ti · 
. ·11. ·. 'Indenmifi~ation. Cqntr~e:tPi shfiIJ ipq~IDl;lify a.iicf gav.e haqnles_s City ah<l 'frs·qffi\'.)ers-'·: .· 

., , , , . : agents· and tiripI~)i¢e.s·.1r.om; a~d/i:f~~gueste'd; ·ih:~P a~rcnd t'hefo. ag!:i:!riit ani an4 a_t1 ·los·s, ?Qst;· . · 
· :· .' ·. . , ', :d~111ag~; jnjv.ry,JiabHi'ty, an~t~Ja.irps t1:iereot''tqr foj:uryto pt dy~th_qf)).,per~Ql'!; jn~lµµ,ipg · .. , .... 

. . ,' ,: · · ,· .·· er,npJoyGe(>'.i;lO'.o.11tr/l.C!qr. Q.r:Joss '!i'[ .. otda,nJi;g_e tq pr9g_e:Hy,)id~H1g tro:tn C.ontraetor.~~ -~fl~gef: : : . 

:'ii!\:I\:)g:illiil\lltl!f if l\i11i\1ilillf jf ff ,li!:t; 
. ._:.: \i, i n,; { · . inct1i:r.eq. py C:ontr46!0.dn the 4~t~11~_e; t{t11,e ·t_l!l.jiu, . !n ad~fti9ri _to .Oo,n.tr~c~or~s q_9Iigati.~n. t¢· : · . 
. , .. <> . . ,. ind~ni1;1,ityc C:~t}\ Contracfo(specifi_c~l1;y. ~cl9.fowl,edge~ an~ ~_grecs ;tbafit !ias an. i,dntted1atfancl .. \. 

. .. :;·?~1:1~1~ttt:~~1{J1t;Z1{i:i1\f !~ff.;~i~Y?.Tt!t:~1:~t~1l~~s~at~tt1t:11~ti\i~:~~~)~~tt~,9~i::::. 
:'.'.J):{i):::'· · ·:_~'.riii/~Hij{th~~'.suth·a~~{Ts'.t£Ja~r~l}1}tbn~~~i~?Vi~hi:,\~ij;q~~H~~6i:~tJ/11mi;t·}-~:t~n 
. .. . . thQr¢aftel';: Contr.acfor.shai{-.ini;l~m·n1fy-',-~md hpld ·qi't)i Jlfil'mless from.~iUpss and lfcybilitv;, . . ,. ,: 'f/./· .: .. ··.:·:\ . 

:=·\j\:::,=·.?:':: 
.. : ' .. :; ~;:: :; ,: . 

···.·.: ... ····\.,:·.#,···· .·.", _:: ··- .. :· ·:·-.:~.- i•._:-:.:· .. ··.·,·· .. . · ... ·:.-;·· .. . ·:-:·: .. ·"_ ... _ ... , .. · ... · .. :·. · ..... _ ...... 

1& ··.·. L,ial;nlrty·of G.o)l.tr.actori, ·NQTWJTJl.STANP.I.NG-ANY::O!HER:PRO:Y.lSION'.OF-\· ·· 
·±'i=iliialiEElVirw~r,'.1Ntx<:>.E\dtr.ftsHALLcbN±Rictoii:B1{ttABLE'•·,':·,·•. ·····.·· 

. · .. · . . ... . ... . . .... . .... ·. . . ·. . . . .. ·. ·. . ... ·. ·.·.l-

8< 6 ./\(l~ust 12, 2014 . 

3310 



·..... :~~1;111~ri~:t~il~iit~l{l~t~~1ii,~it 
. · ·· JNCLJJDlN G,JllJT, NOT,LIMITED.:'I,'Q; LQST:PROF.IT$~ A:RIS.IN({J)UT.O:EOR)l'f ,;. 

' :: : ·, ... : ::· ~ 

,: ·.: ;. OFTFfIS ATTAC'.F{MEN'fi 'NOTWl1liS·TANPTHGANYOTHER PROVlsrou:o:ff:THE>': 
;'.,: •• ::j~GREEMENT;J1JN,Q.Jfs/eBri<s.@Kr:Lttrx B,BtiABLB.;d.tEG~tibtFiss:.of \Vtte;tftta·, 

. "ANY CLAIM ts BASEB ON CONTRACT OlfT'tYRT FOR ANY· SREG'.t:At '· < ... .. . . . ... f 6l~lriil~I$tifltli1ra1ii1J1Nt16,,Jt:: 
.· .. ·· ·.·.;1~~t\i~!:l!j{ij!f ~fa}"@lt~tt~1,1:~f ~li.1\l!f ~!f i~i~i.:• 
. . . \.'vlthin 20 da: S'.o . , ro:Yide}1 lfuLto cure:ihe defau1t.Mthin:1o·da'Is u ·o'riteri 'da>,s' .,,,,dtl:fa1 ·. btice , 
···:'··· il:f i0Xj1:?:!t~~1;~1:~%t:~,~!17~tit11~Y~~t1ff~,1~(QiW1"' ....... ·······":.· .•.•.. ::··· .. 
. •· ...... · : •. : :~i>: '. ·co~~~ll~eqien(., ~airite11~9~ Setirl,c~k for-ihe Softw~re b~gih on the Effecti\,e 
.·.· ......... ,J:5iieftif'.thl$<if'fui4i:~.{( ,::, ··· ·:.:' . '· : · · .::;· .. • :, 

![~11\ ... 
< t.. ... ·, witJiirdD.i1ay~ or:d:;v~l6p\1 niutu~lly ltgreeabi~' pi~n.to curiafter. t~n (1o}dil9s! ";,;irtehnotice-to . 

;; . Qontt~cior:: lithe eveht {1{suchierininatiohl Con'f;rati.or.will bt ,paid :for_tµo'sp services . ' ... 
ne_rf9¢1ed' _in ac('.~rda~cb.-\-}1th '1he fotjn$ .of ~he· A;greenkn t ;tip to the.date ,of Jenni_qatj Qn;' ' - .. : . 
Ho\ve,1er, Cfrv may offset fro111 anv- such amounfi;duG Contractor arty ·amounts. Contractor cniies 
·.City Jnd~r.this':ig;eement: Ani su~lu5ffsiit~i Cjty·w,ill P:ot-~:onst~tute\vhh1et 6fh"iny.6ihe:i; . . · 
. rernediesCity-may have,ag~inst Ccmtractoi'for·t1na:6cial fojury'or otn;9'rwi$e. Sixth fortn,iiiatWn ·: . , 

::.::.:.·=.\:~ C·/:::::·~· > ... -... 

(· ~.:" 
. . . . . . 

·.·.·. · .. •·: P~t40 ,(5-10): 
B -'7 .. Atigust 12, 2Q14 · 

3311 



. ',:,· . 

<~r,u.~1~!J~~~Bt~ltft·~1t:1t1Bt~m~~~~?tf ~{it!at:ie:ln:~;,~tJ 
terms of tb)s. Agi'.eejnent du:ough tforf.{t3..Q)' d~1,~ b~yond (~<i ~ff~cti h~ ·~te: 9f t~~~nir:i:atiqn. .IQ.. n@ · 

' .. : evei1t Will Chy .o~ 'lia9i~:(~r.·co~ts i'J:iG\l1)'.~d' b;)l ,QpntracJpr° aft~r J'qt effe_ct.iver :d~te ·or:f1;:tit\~U~1{qn. · 

:::l:JtfJ;I~iiti1ri~t1W.J1t!:tf:1~W!t~~1tt.:~~!1t~t?~~tm1e:tc:~ti~ii1lttQt/t~~~1!~!i~;?; 
..... \yhidi)s npt ·~uthoriz~ti'.:tiii~ir' {his.:iedfop. ,, d'ontra~t,bt sbal{ retuyo. ~.P.~~riite~l' ~Jlisied: fil11oiin't ·~t. 

'. :': :: : 
0 .'::'i . .'f~e;{acct4ed.:m the:Ciate.-of \er,mfoaticiit F~es 4ue .. utictet.;iu<elfa:proi.'aJ,ion:-Sh;iU. tie:c;:<1-~e!'ihtteq ~y ·. 

'.'.'.}'.;};;i/::i!::;:iii~f i!!{llil~ll!)~f ~lti[i~JtifMlf i~~~\i 
·-:\y;' \\:::: :;( :'22. ·. Rigli't~ .a:n~ 'Dutie:>·.P.p.0)1 Terintnati~n P.t ~.x:pir3tfon. This.,S~L.ii.t?~\M.d}h~ follb):vfug: 

. . Sect1bn$''.ofiJ.1c:rAttaqn:trt~m ~hali ~un1jye renni)latioh Pl' ~ipi;t:atlon.of't.h!; ~gr.\le.I11~p.t_i : . ·. ·'. ' " ' 

;_= ... :.' :-.·.· __ :_'._'_:_;; :;_ :.i[. iill.e_,_:_:_"_;_,_g_l.:_:_J.',t.,s.:_._,_: C_.:_:.·.• ·-i~'.'._ .• ~_ .• _,O_ .• _J_).:;_:a_1_n.:. ',_ii. ,_:· · It!: : ~~,d/i JMJ\~~~1\J;~f i~•~:~i}':•'i: :'i[···•'•)/'·,•',·, ., , :•• 
. :;,,:::;:;-,- : ... : , ·. T;i. < ]i;.\rjni>n:t JJ.lhesiNot·Tmp!y.-;4n~J\rlianbci hf' 2i ::_:,);.:l,t_:1_?_j_t_·;~~-~.it1.:t.~).:_/\ '· '\;:'; ·,, : .. _·:_:: .'? ;; i?::7 :'_ ·. 'w6r.1t··::: :::-::_·::·:_,>.':~,"\·.,: '>·\?.'i~t'-\·r}:--~·: . . !. .' : ' ·:,; .;. 

.. : • . . ... . H. .. RespOnsiN)i!yfor F'JUipme,;c •. · .. ·. )i1Jt~ijjt~i~~~j\iit!•I/H/t:,;J 
! \l!'t:: )}If i:ii.f ~i~l.!?~'t•Yf 1Jiit~f'· ':)'</; · )'iQ"oWai,ietofi;;t' •.'' · • ..... •• · · · • • 

.... ·· .... ,. ,,,. , ·" ,':;< ;:;,: .. ,. , _,: ;Jt)'./i&1©6WJl;J_·{.f_;,~_f_in_:_1;_v_'.·.~_:i_,eJ:,~_,_t~;rji~tlh~)'.:,:;::_:\::::(\'.' 
; .~·· .. :·:i::·;::: ::1~\·: . . ~:}.<:\=.:·.:> ·~:~. . ·: .. : ... ~ :.:~~:·,: · .. '.:;::. :~·;::.~ 

·,:::-;{1:)};i\:'.:'_<$hbJ¢i~;f6)b{iih:hi~~ri~~r1:pf~J;~h1i;ieJf~B~:f/ttA~r1.:+~%11fow1h#i,~riAl:ii.irt&r.i:~&{1¥16f W\?:::•··;; 1::-•t/.·' 
. : : . ' : .... ·.· '·e;x;pir/lµon;of.~~'.terrµ'·~pei:;rtied ir.1 ~eptii;>h }~.)1i~:j\gr~en\e\1t,.~hal1 i,~rtµifl.a,t6Jll)C1$1:) ~f'i'.10.)\frtbet': ',.' 
." : , ·, .' · ·. iojcy·or effect, _Pp,'on.'t~rib,.ina*.tf contqi.~io,i:s~;1j_L ··deliy~t.to 4t~.- ·¢i\~/~Qy\vpi)d4.iw:igt~$$;·.. , ·.· :: 

. · .. r ···.,,.,. 
·····'·:·· 

:.:: :". · .. \'.::-(H·>)09.9:e.f$eqi.Pttl1,y_§},qyep1.ro.en9Qg.e.;:o.f;Uj.9:cS~te.:o(!:i.);1Jf9till?.-; a;p.g.,91;r.trllc.s . .tfa1,t.Jt:ciQ¢s .. l)..eif 
• i!. :: •:;;/L /\\: Jrpif Bf ir.iy.la'yfs)thWi ~0.if ~Yitµt~s.\:a::Vl~f~W;;if ~:ti~14iSi:P,f fofoA1t~4.:-i#~-i~J@fJt;J\1tr1 :n ··r:•' .. · 
: · . .' .' · . _- ·:: ··i:nm,1.e~l;j"atf'.l'y ntitify thi. City {f:l! be~on,1e(~w~i:~ Af:ii.\~y-~4011: fact.,durjnfl;. t1j9_ ~e1;m ot':!l;i~ · · . 
', "·: ·. '·. : · .. ,>4~f.y~!);1$~t; ; ' :,, . -:. :· . ''", '. '" . . ' ·. ' : __ _., \,' ', '\ ' ', ·, .. '' ' ' :: 

perfotirifo:i qe qf tp:C,Agr~~1;nent. .. : ~()Qt)"aGfot. 2h!:ill ¢xer~j:~~ .th~ s;uii;est~~datd.,pf'¢}lfeto protect.: .• ·. 
·:.. . '.'. . . ·.·;:··. .. . . .·: .:·· .· .... . '... . ... · .. ·:··.: .. ·,:·.·:·' ... ·· .... '·.·.·.,··: . .. ·.·····. . . 

. . . . 

., . . . .. 

: })0540 (5.~fb). . B_',._8: : . 

3312 



.::ij~9~}~i~r!#.~}/.( . I .· . 
• ;;.ATTN.. ,Matthc.w J.len.I'.). ··•·· ·· 

····:;,:;;ft;\;i,;;:~?~r,l~J~•.·· 
. · .. :: .. :-' ,: . ~- : . -.. : ... : 

,, ,:11:;:~m1,i111rI,r 1r111t~~~\t1.14:11~,i~1111;~tri1f ~(iiII 
>:ltdifyt1!JfJjr~1i~ltt;ttf!:Jttrt{tfa~~tI1~:t~Jtt!tiif ~]tt,;~1fJ1~t1~·ti~Tu~1~J]1~tW: 
: . j~;oik, ii11.d~t f11i ':r\'.iireem.enf cou6ictqr ,;.;nr pei~A1fr"c.ki 16. liudi~: .exhinfri~jiiia 'iiiiike kice.iuti : · 
· 'and ttruisc.;ripts. frpn; su6$ ~oo\<s ·au4 _t~cp1:<ls, and nrmak~ _aµclits slf 411.inyotpes\ mate~als, · , >. 
'payrolls\,:rec'/:n:d.s, i;H'.p~r$Opne) and. Qther d~ta f~Jat~q to all Qtl\:er,mat1ei:S t:;9\-'.~teq1l:,y 'the . · . ... : '. ·: 

·. ·.' A:gree1heiit,'whet1ier fundecf:in \vhoj~'·or in: par:t'under thG-A'gieem~i1t: Gontradtot shall'Jh~intain . : ' . :· 

:_ .. ·: · . · .. •·•'.:::>}~~tdatf itJf~tttf~/!rtt~et1:r~~~t~:t~:~t~~~tf rf !~¥ff z.~e4f}tJtl?~:t~~f C.!~~t1\z{·:!i;l '):;:): :: ',:''. : . 
. ',. . . . . w,liicheveds. la't~r. Th~ ·sI~te,_qf C..~lifornJ~'o{aciy fedet1ll ager1CJ:·hay,ing-'an)nt.e.~estih the:~bpj~ct'... '. ', 

\0\/}}[~~ [:~ 

. basis of ip_e .. Ag;reen1~nt~, copJract pn, beh?.lf'of·o_r hi the·n?:Jb~ of tbe o,the.i; 'pai;ti, An agreement'. , : _.;t; / 
· · · maqe in v'iolatfon_ ofthts provi?io'n_ s11all qcmfer ~o dghts q:n ~n;r;party. apd,~1J,~ll ~~. nuJl'~xid_ NO id! ' ' .. \ ' ' 

<iiN!illili~til~l~iY!tit!i~f J!iif tf i!~ti!l,~!i, 
i~llliitli.li~liii11111i1tif !!llf t~~:: 

. ·: . : . . ·-. -.. :: ~- r ... : . . . . ·. 
·· · i:s4o(s~Jii) · .. · .. B - 9 ·. · A~i~st 1;2,:2Qi4• 

3313 



....• · .~~tribu~Qn to dj ~ foctiJ!lu~ )i~;i;'; ~i~ .i,.n.~ {fl),; jj' ~. ::µfu\~t ru~; De aPpn»oo. 
bi the 111dfvi ~ual, a boar~· 01i' Jvhicii: that ind:i;vkhiai s~1ve~,..qr the ,boaitfoti state ·a:gen_oy. oi1' ;. __ 
wi1icp.~1t ·a1:>poiritc6, cif"tha~ llid1yiduill.seiye~;:{2). µ,.ca~did~te for ~tw, offl~e .he.l{b~'. ·such·. : . , ,_ ,, ', .- , , 
i~cU'dtJ11;i.I, w-'(3,). a-Qominitte~ ·oqnt\;9lle.d. by 'sµcJ1 "i11diyx<;lµ~I'i:~t-_i1uy·"ttme, fr.qJi1 tJi:e· : · . :: '- -_ '- · · ·· 

. , .. 

'". , : , , ,or'.tj;/v.tto11~4_b:y CppJt1#9r. ~d~i'f\qri~Jly.,:Coi;ittac(or-·.a.olgi9~v~epgfsJ~a,( Goiitra~tor m:u.stip:l;brpr: ,:: ' ,, --.- , _ 
, ,, _. , .. e~ch of'tJr,~ p.~r~9ns ae;,_c~ibed iq,tqe'J?tec,ib~i.ng sen(en6~ .o_f the·.p~hibl.ti<in~ .co~J!iinec;i'fnfs·ect.io~, · :, · _-, '-

. ( : , .... _1.12s.· Co~ha6~?rf\r~b:er'agr.~e:~t(?:prov.ldefoC.ltitheh~ie~·.?fe.ach_p~rsq~;:entf{ior .·-. ··,, ·. · .. : · ,-: , · , 
: , ·. cbhmtittee descr.ibeq ab6v.t:Y:' :-: , . . ', · · ·, .,,, · .. , ''"· ·;:··:::''·/,,. ·:· ·': ,,::: • : \ ; ,.·, ··. ' · ·· · 

:·.-,···-1-~~~i~~[~\1!1;1, 

~~~R !~!~~ 
.. , . · ·pJ-U:S(;!~tto"9:#iAiffeii .. cati_s;\yH1fbtsa~Hti~~·A~UkD,A)', BiPg~ams\.:i;t;',~i~es,~rid 6_t~ei·~~Hy(tJei· '·. :._ /:, < .. _ 

:;1: tirt:tbxlr~w.:li.~t.t~~~lt11~\t11t~~~r.~1i:1-i*iiit1rt,:?:th~!t:t;.~;liM~*:tt~\~G . . ._., .. ·: ·: ,::·'_ ·;: ·_· . 
Agr~e;mehfin.-a.ma.ni;i~'tfth~t ¢Pn)pLJ.es ~Mith .the·"ADA arrd. 4n-Y im(l ~ll ~t1J.et.appHc)ibhff,ederal,, -, .'- , , ".'/ - : , , · : 

: -.stite, ··a~a l9cal,dis~b.lJ.ify _tjgBJ$:'reiM4#P"il.: dortfoictor'l:rgr;~s,_6:6Uq\i.iscr.\11,1foa1e",;1gafo~t:. :: , ._- ,' ,- ·:-., · , . .': : ,,_. · 

'in:fluen9sJ miy p,olitical·cav.{paig11 f9r a. c~ndid_a(~:qtJbt ·a 6allotri.1reasute (collectiv:ely1 ''.Politfo'i:tl.. · · : 
. ·: : . , : Acfr,1ity") h1 thf;. pyt'formanpe' of the services provid_ed uncie1: 'the Agre~rdent. C01itrncto:i: agrees . 
. '.·.· .. ···:to: ci.oili,pl)'°:,~ii(hJ3·im.fiari"~isc(i .4;4mi.nisitiffv'e, CMlChcipti,i;t\12:G.Iuid:a,~yJ.ii.ipl~rnen,tirig.rtd~~-,:•.: \. 

:··· :m:fo',rigi.ifotioris:profthi.lg~t~d.h)' tlie··¢ity\(::\nitrt?l.l~f .. 't~e t~ri11~:and ·rr6\1isiod'.s"oi:¢fH1pter t2,o : 
., . . ... . ·.·:··: .. · ... ·. · .... · . . . '· ... · ..... · . ·: ··.· '• ·. ··:· '·: ...... : ·····. ·: .. 

·.. . .. :· .: 

· · .Auiu?..f i2,26i4' 

3314 

:::i:-:, 

;,:.,: 



···;1·· .. 

ililf lf ii~Ii!i1!!lt,illttltii!~tW&tl~lt!'.: 
;!:4,:¢.;,,:;f :j:t!1tt~i1lf ii~t~[~lf~~~®Jt!t~ii~tjf ]tf f t~l!?~itlt~i+it;~t~:x2~r:tt~~tl1tr( ·.·· ·,:.;: 
affectf11t th_e' perf~nri~ce ofthe.Agreement:,·ii!1d:rritist at..ali tiri.1.es coinply ,,;it11 srtch-'local code~, · .. · .. 
ordinances~ anp regulations ·and all api~li~ableJaws. a~ they):rfay. be ai11~rided fton1 thne·to tirne~ . · · 

: ... ·\~ :.·:: 

' .. , ..... · . · 37~ . Forye Majeure,;. Contractor shall pot pe liabl{forfailuretq.miffnfain Soft:vJare-wnen' . : . .',, ,· ·: . 
· , ·. .. '· . · such failures are q-ue t~:causes beS1ond'jts t'ea·so'nab\e c.onttoCs:uch as ac:;ts uf God, acts of civH or· .· . .' .: · : 

>:_: ::'.;'.)).::·/~;:::.~ , .. ::·.~., ;~~.·., ··: :~ :. :~ ·,: .,. 

J9.. · GoYernhtg·l:la\v_.. ·. · .l;his forh1ation, ipte,rpretation and pedon'nam::f;l, df the Agreement' : .. .. · . · . 
. .. .. · , ... shat! be., goyeroed bf the l.i.ws of the St:.'l,te 6f Catifomi:i ·Venue for,a1i litigatl'on rdadve to the · · ·. · ·. . · .. _.. . 

,,~J·····=.· :. ,,, ,,, 

. ·. ·. .· : .. 
. . : . . . 

.. . 

r-s46 (sci O) • 

3315 

..: : :: ..... :: .: .··: : <: . :. ·: 
.A bgust 12;.2014 .••· 



·:,.:. 

···•:;:(•::!JJ}~€~111111111s111111t~t11111m!~i·: 
,: •. Erim.cisio Ad~foJsfrittj.ye Code Qhaj)ter~JO:_arid-Q~lifori.iia.'.\3;qyernnieii't,Code,;Be.dtfori:5J,00;;(}1~:, .. ><\s~cf/·' (: <· . . ·. , . : .. ::·\··'= ·:. . , ·, .. : . . . . . , , ·.· . , .... --. . . ,,,-,:;_·.. ,., .. , 

.. , .. .. •'/~/tJ?)(t:) 

.;. '. to it·up.,der ~qµit?.; ·qf: i;:i.\yJ tfie QilJi·.pi~y 't¢T!}¥U,?-te.'t}ie, ~gi~fn/fr/-t;:b.~~p,g ~ .. fol~~ ·dlaitxf ~qri.'on_:. i, .. , 
· . :_agai'nst"Uie.rnmtraoforc'pur.suarit to lthapter 6·.or.'.Cbap'ter:2·1 ·oftbe,\>X.drriihisi:rativ.e:0o~~~,:ofdebar' .. ; < i<:.~_:.: *;861'._1_}_._r:.:~?~.~t.,:_<<: ._' ..•....•. ' .. L_.r_;,;,:.;, ?> i/ ':·:':'.:'t:.\i_/<t:: · :: <:::- · "" .... , ;:.:::,:;:=: ., \'(-=;:·, ·· .. '·\:'-)' ·}>i-: /':_:;: 

. :·:: :,.:· \-!.'• ·i ~~~\'.·.((/\)'{t:\\: ,, 

•••••• •JI ~ 

±b;r:t~ iir. S~'u. .F)'?,nds.¢.o. Bn:vtrofurt~.n,f'. Cpqe {Jhiipt~r 1.6~ fric1µ\':ljp.g.,tne,"tyQ't~i;\i.es .Pri!Y1¢ttd~ · ano: · .' . 
. . ·}p:1pleIQent,in:g @.t1eli:ne_s W.-4·.~lpey; iJ;:\),P prciy\i)9.~s-.ofQhapf~t;.);~--~~~)h~o.rpqr~te,dtti,'eie)u'µyi . · ·, · 
.. , -reforenc¢. ~nd.rjiade a, part,.o'f'the~A;g;r'eeinent alth'or(gl'i 'fupy s,et'f6rtl1i 'jJjfa provi_si_on,frs,a/: · .. _- . -'..\: • 

· · M1;1,t~d111 re® .ofih~ Agr.ee'r.nen(, B,y ~.nt_et4i:flti:fo: the.-~gr~~m~nt1 ·c.onttaqfot,· agre,e.{th'.atnf,it: . :' / · 

. ·>.: ;.-.·. ',:: .. ·. ·.: _·:: .. ::-: ·.; .·· ... 
· ];)•a 12 .. · . .. . · .• Au~usfl};i 2~14 ' 

3316 



. :·- ·.:·:._ .·-.:: ·:_ ·.:·· 
.·· ...... ·· .. 

. . . .. 

B.-l3. Aufusu2:ZoJ4. 

3317 



Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector 
City and County of San Francisco · Jose Cisneros, Treasurer 

May 17, 2019 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room·244 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

Dear Ms. Calvillo: 

Attached please find an origina·1 single-sided and two single-sided, black and white 
copies of the proposed resolution for Board of Supervisors approval, which authorizes 
the Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector to enter into a contract extension with 
Manatron, Inc. 

The following accompanying document is included: 

• Copy of signed contract between City and County and Manatron, Inc. 
• Completed Ethics Commission Form SFEC-126 

. Thank you, 

Amanda Fried 
Chief of Policy and Communications 
( 415) 554-0889 
Amanda.Fried@sfgov.org ~ ,, 

~,-'._. 

-· 
........... l 

........ .,., , .. . ' ::: . 

City Hall - Room 140 • 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place • San Francisco, CA 94102-4638 
415-554-4400 telephone " 415-554-5507 fax 

3318 

: ) ... 



FORM SFEC-126 
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL 

(S.F. Campaign and Government Conduct Code § 1.126) 
City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly) 

Name of City elective officer(s): 

File No. 190599 

Members, San Francisco Board of Supervisors I City elective office(s) held: 
Members, San Francisco Boatd of Supervisors 

Contractor Information (Please print clearly) 

Manatron, Inc. 

Please list the names of (I) members of the contractor's board of directors; (2) the contractor's chief executive officer, chief 
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent of more in the contractor; 
(4) any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. 
Use additional pages as necessary. 

1. Contractor's Board of Directors: Sean Cannizzaro, March E. Gold, Linda J. Walker 
2. Contractor's Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Chief Operating Officers: Brian Peccarelli, 

President; Michelle Scheer, CFO; no COO for this subsidiary 
3. Any person who has ownership of20 percent or more in the contractor: The sole shareholder ofManatron, Inc. is 

Thomson Reuters U.S. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company. Thomson Reuters U.S. LLC holds 100% 
ownership ofManatron, Inc . 

4. . Any subcontractor listed in the bid contract: Original contract does not allow for subcontractors 
5. Any poiiticai committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor: Thomson Reuters, nor its subsidiaries (such as 

Manatron) have any political committee. 

Contractor address: 

510 East Milham A venue, Kalamazoo, MI 49002 

Date that contract was approved: Amount of contract: 
$2,275, 548 

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved: 
Extension of a Government Revenue Management software maintenance and support services contract for the Office 
of the Treasurer and Tax Collector. 

Comments: 

This contract was approved by ( check applicable) 

D The City elective officer(s) identified on this form 

0 A board on which the City elective officer(s) serves San Francisco Board of Supervisors 

Print Name of Board 

D The board of a state agency (Health Authoirty, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority 
Board, Parldng Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island 
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on the form sits 

Print Name of Board 

Filer Information (Please print clearly) 

Name of filer: Contact telephone number: 
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board (415) 554-5184 

Address: E-mail: 
City Hall, Room244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl., San Francisco, CA 94102 Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org 

Signature of the Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed 

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if Submitted by Boan~Cffry or Clerk) Date Signed 



3320 


